Ashley G. Nelson Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of			
9. Signature: /Ashley G. Nelson/ Signature	August 12, 2021 Date		
Email Address:docketing-dv@dorsey.com			
Phone Number: P250432.WO-US.02	Deposit Account Number		
State: COLORADO Zip: 80202			
Oity			
Street Address: 1400 WEWATTA STREET, SUITE 400	S. Payment Information		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 50 E		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
PCT/US2013/000137 Additional numbers att	9,630,742 ached? Yes X No		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XNo		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: UNITED STATES Zip: 32703		
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	State: FLORIDA		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City:		
Execution Date(s) <u>6-17-2020</u> XAssignment Merger			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XNo 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2585 CLARK STREET		
LIFDEK CORPORATION	Internal Address:		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: DESIGN PALLETS, INC.		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
AUG 1 4 2021	103682175*		
S/14/2-1 Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-18) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 06/30/2021)	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE States Patent and Trademark Office		

#### EXHIBIT C - ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Joseph J. Danko residing at 239 S. Ocean Shores Dr., Key Largo FL 33037, Christopher W. Gabrys residing at 1970 Sierra Oaks Crt., Reno NV 89521, and Lifdek Corporation a corporation organized under the laws of Nevada with an address of 1970 Sierra Oaks Ct., Reno, Nevada 9852 (nereinafter, individually and collectively the "Assignor"), may be named as inventors and/or as owners of inventions disclosed and/or claimed in one or more patents or pending patent applications listed in Appendix A;

WHEREAS. this Assignment is being executed and delivered in furtherance of the Mediated Settlement Agreement dated as of June 23, 2020 and is not intended to in any way supersede, modify, or otherwise impact any of the provisions, obligations, rights, or obligations set forth in or imposed thereby;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign any and all right, title and interest to said patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A, including any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, international, foraign, regional and convention applications corresponding thereto, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may grant or have granted thereto, any releasue or reexamination thereof or to be obtained therefor, any renewals, or substitutes thereof, and any and all priority rights or priority claims, international Convention rights, any and all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may be published, which may grant, or have granted thereto, and other benefits accruing to or to accrue to Assignor with respect to the filling of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto relating to such Patents (the "Patent Rights"):

WHEREAS, DESIGN PALLETS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Florida, and having its principal place of business at 2585 Clark Street, Apopka, Florida 32703 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire any and all, right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Patent Rights;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above and in the Mediated Settlement Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration to Assignor in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee, and said Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, any and all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the claimed invention(s), Patent Rights, and any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefore; }

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, on any patents or patent applications listed in Appendix A, in the U.S. and any and all foreign countries and regions, in its own name if desired and allowed by the laws and rules governing the respective national patent office, and additionally to claim priority to any of the Patent Rights and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international conventions.

This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts and by facsimile, all of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

4839-5890-01581

Assignor STATE OF Florida CITY OF COUNTY OF By: Joseph J. Danko listeo Dated: Before ma, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Joseph J. Danko, who executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed. Given under my hand and seal of office this 17 day of 2020. Cura # Fiome + 60 Interts mm Oct 1, 1873 ß Public rnires STATE OF Nevada 85. ) COUNTY OF Washoe Chitch W Debryo By: Christopher W. Gabrys Dited \_06/22/2020 Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Christopher W. Gabrys, who executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed. Given under my hand and seal of office this 22nd ay of \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2020. Mme 2. A.E.N My Commission Expires: [19]13/202 Notary Public IN CONTRACTOR OF THE OWNER JEANNE LEIGH AHARONIAN Notary Public - State of Nevada County of Washoe APPT. NO. 17-3574-2 My App. Explicit Sept. 13, 2021 CG 24 2017 1839-5890-01581 •

### State of Florida Acknowledgement Notary Certificate

### STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF SEMINOLE

On 06/25/2020, before me, PEDRO REYES, a notary public, personally appeared by physical presence, DOUGLAS ALLEN OLVEY who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the attached EXHIBIT C- ASSIGNMENT [name of document] instrument and acknowledged to me that that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State listed above that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Personally known OR. Produced identification X Type of identification produced: FL DL

(Signature of notary public)

My commission expires: 01/12/2024



**Official Seal** 



STATE OF THOM	TIC) 53.
Lifdek C	Corporation a Nevada Corporation
	Signature: A Cho - Name: Obscold J Danko
	Title: President
	Dated: 61,7/20
Before me, a	Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared $\frac{1}{2}$ , the $\frac{1}{2}$ $\frac{1}{2}$ $\frac{1}{2}$ $\frac{1}{2}$ of Lifdek Corporation, who g instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.
Given under m	hy hand and seal of office this 12 day of 5un 2. 2020.
PETROPA NEW Notary Public San Control Public San Kelana Deput	AND A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
	Jerdon R
Acsignee	
STATE OF CITY OF COUNTY OF	) ) S8. ) Pallets, Inc. a Florida Corporation
Oesigr	Name: DOUGLAS A OLVEY
	Signature:
	Title: TRESIDEUT
	Dated: 06/35/3030
Before me, a	Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared
executed the foregoin	intering instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.
	ny hand and seal of office this day of, 2020.
	My Commission Expires:
Notary Public	My Commission Expires.

### State of Florida Acknowledgement Notary Certificate

### STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF SEMINOLE

On 06/25/2020, before me, PEDRO REYES, a notary public, personally appeared by physical presence, DOUGLAS ALLEN OLVEY who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the attached ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT [name of document] instrument and acknowledged to me that the/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State listed above that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Personally known OR Produced identification X Type of identification produced: FL DL

is ll

(Signature of notary public)

My commission expires: 01/12/2024



**Official Seal** 



05-74-0433NSB 02-2020

The Assigned Assignor.	e hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by
IN TESTIMO acceptance on the d	NY WHEREOF, the Assignee, by its undersigned officer, confirms its ate set forth below.
STATE OF CITY OF	}
COUNTY OF	) ss. ) n Pallets, Inc. a Florida Corporation
	Name: Daug/as A Oliver
	Signature:
	Title: PRESIDENT
	Dated: 06/25/2020
Belore me, a l	Notary Public in and for sald County and State, personally appeared
	, the of Dasign Pallets, Inc. who is instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.
Given under m	hy hand and seal of office this day of 2020.
Notary Public	My Commission Expires:

# APPENDIX A - LISTED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	Туре	Appin No. and Filing Date	Patent No. and Issue Date
Corrugated Pallet	US	Prov	61/664.827	
			June 27, 2012	
Corrugated Pallet for Lightweight Shipping	UŠ	Prov	61/823,380	1
			May 14, 2013	
Corrugated Pallet	us	Prov	61/823.389	
			May 14, 2013	
Corrugated Paperboard Pall Shipping Method	et US	Prov	61/665,358	
			June 28, 2012	
Corrugated Pallet	International	PCT	PCT/US2013/000137	
			May 20, 2013	
Conugated Pallet	International	PCT	PCT/US2013/048007	
Constructed of Folded, Interlocked Blanks and				
Method	H		June 26, 2013	
Corrugated Pallet	. US	Utility	13/261.871	9,830.742
			June 10, 2013	April 25, 2017
Corrugated Pallet	US	Utility	14/580,923	9,555,924
			Docember 23, 2014	January 31, 2017
Corrugated Pallet	US	Unithy	15/420,567	9.994,358
			January 31, 2017	June 12, 2018
Corrugated Pallet	US	Unility	15/983.337	10,392,159
			May 18, 2019	
Corrugated Pallet Shipping	US	Ulifity	May 18. 2018 13/986.841	August 27, 2019 9,580,205
Method			June 10, 2013	
				February 28, 2017
Corrugated patiet constructed	US	Utility	14/4,10,057	
of folded, interlocked blanks			March 8, 2016	}
Corrugated Pallet	US	Utility	14/580,983	
Constructed of Folded,				
nterlocked Blanks, and fethod			June 28, 2013	
orrugated Pallet	Austratia	Ulifity	2013281191	
orrugated Pallet	Australia	Utility	May 20, 2013 2016259383	
		- The Cart	201020303	
orrugeted Pallet	Australia	t taisten.	May 20, 2013	
onstructed of Folded.	- ANSII ANG	. Utility	2013280312	
terlocked Blanks, and lethod			June 26, 2013	
orrugated Pallet	Australia	t Nilie.	20+0010702	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
onstructed of Folded.	mushans.	Utility	2016210737	
lerlocked Blanks, and ethod			June 28, 2013	
Sifugated Pallet	African	Uliby	1000015000000	
		·····	AP/P/2015/008238	
4839-5890-015811		50		an Al
			V Alle	CG 24.
			$\sim$	

PATENT REEL: 057571 FRAME: 0043

-----

1

•

Country	Type	Appin No. and Filing	Patent No. and Issue
		Date	Date Date
Regional Intellectual Propeny Otfice (ARIPO)		May 20, 2013	
Brazil	Ullility	112014032388	
		Мву 20, 2013	
Carlada	LAilly	2877833	
Canado	( 145164.	May 20, 2013	
	Clably	June 26, 2013	
Europe	Utility	2013610809	2867128
		May 20, 2013	May 8, 2015
Europe	Utility	13745920.2	2867127
		June 28, 2013	January 4, 2017
France	Utility	13810609.1	EP(FR) 2887128
		August 9, 2017	August 9, 2017
France	Utility	13745920,2	EP(FR) 2887127
		June 28, 2013	January 4, 2017
Germany	Utility	13810509.1	EP(DE) 2867128
		August 9, 2017	August 9, 2017
Germany	Uthity	13745920.2	EP(DE) 2867127
		June 28, 2013	January 4, 2017
United Kingdom	UtBity	13810609.1	EP(UK) 2867128
	1	August 9, 2017	August 9, 2017
United Kingdom	Unility	13745920.2	EP(UK) 2867127
		June 26, 2013	January 4, 2017
India	UtHity	IN2015DELNP842	
leradi	1 Nilling	May 20, 2013	<u> </u>
101057	Canth		
	(ARIPO) Brazil Canada Canada Europe Europe Europe France France France Germany United Kingdom	(ARIPO)       Brazil     Utility       Cenada     Utility       Canada     Utility       Canada     Utility       Europe     Utility       Europe     Utility       France     Utility       France     Utility       Germany     Utility       Germany     Utility       United     Utility       United     Utility       India     Utility	(ARIPO)       Brazil       Utility       112014032388         Brazil       Utility       2877833         Canada       Utility       2877833         Canada       Utility       2877877         June 26, 2013       2877877         June 26, 2013       2877877         June 26, 2013       2877877         June 26, 2013       May 20, 2013         Europe       Utility       2013810809         May 20, 2013       May 20, 2013         Europe       Utility       13745920,2         June 28, 2013       June 28, 2013         France       Utility       13810809,1         August 9, 2017       June 28, 2013         Germany       Utility       13810609,1         June 28, 2013       June 28, 2013         Utility       13745920,2         June 28, 2013       June 28, 2017         Utility       13810609,1         August 9, 2017       June 28, 2013         Utility       13810609,1         August 9, 2017       June 26, 2013         United       Utility       13745920,2         June 26, 2013       June 26, 2013         United       Utility       13745920,2 <tr< td=""></tr<>

.

out of CG 20

4839-5890-0158\1

Thie	Country	Туре	Appin No. and Filing Date	Patent No. and Issue Date
Corrugated Pallet	Japan	Utility	2015520149	
			May 20, 2013	
Comugated pallet constructed of folded, interlocked blanks	Japan	Utitity	2015520477	6245806
and method Comugated Pallet			June 26, 2013	November 24, 2017
aannûnraa wandî	Mexico	Utility	MX/a/2015/000135	
Conugated Pallet	Shunnder	1.0112	May 20, 2013	
	Singapore	Utility	201511023885	
Commented D-II-		ľ	May 20, 2013	
Corrugated Pallet	United Arab Emirates	Utility	P1432/2014	
	L. 1	1	May 20, 2013	1

.

.

'T

Ţ

4839-3890-015811

-----

Total JU CG

an en estat

PATENT REEL: 057571 FRAME: 0045 i

### Express Mail No. EE354548031US Attorney Docket No. P250432.WO-US.02

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Patent Application of:

Inventor: Douglas A. Olvey

Appln. No.: 13/261,671

Filed: June 10, 2013

For: CORRUGATED PALLET

Confirmation No.: 6544

Group Art Unit: 3637

Examiner: Jose V. Chen

AUS 1 4 2021

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313

### **CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY EXPRESS MAIL**

Assignment Recordation Branch:

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following documents:

- 1. Recordation Form Cover Sheet PTO-1595;
- 2. Executed Assignment from LIFDEK CORPORATION to DESIGN PALLETS,

INC.;

- 3. Certificate of Mailing by Express Mail (1 page); and
- 4. Return Card.

relating to the above patent, were deposited as "Express Mail," under 37 C.F.R. § 1.10, Mailing Label No. EE354548031US, and are being hand-delivered by a courier service to the United States Postal Service, addressed to the Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, for mailing no later than this 12 day of August 2021.

Ashley G. Nelson Printed/Name of Mailer

Signature of Mailek DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP USPTO Customer No. 20686



# **United States Patent and Trademark Office**

Office of the Chief Financial Officer

Document Code:WFEE

User :67379

Sale Accounting Date:09/23/2021

Sale Item Reference Number 9630742	<i>·</i> .	Effective Date 08/14/2021			
Document Number I20219MH03374687	Fee Code 8021	Fee Code Description RECORDING EA PATENT ASSIGNMENT,AGREEMEN	Amount Paid \$50.00 T	Payment Method Deposit Account	
			X		
r -					
				、	
			• •		
		,			